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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  November 5, 2015 

Subject: Construct a mudroom addition connecting a single-family home to a two-car 

garage at the rear 

Location: 86 Willard Road 

   Atlas Sheet:  59   Case #:   2015-0050 

   Block:  260   Zoning:  S-10 

   Lots:  06   Lot Area (s.f.): ±11,440   

 

Board of Appeals Hearing: November 12, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

86 Willard Road is a Tudor style single-family home constructed of brick and slate in 1928.  The 

4,405 square foot structure sits on a corner lot located at the intersection of Willard Road and 

Taylor Crossway.  The majority of the surrounding S-10 district consists of similarly sized lots 

with a variety of garage styles (both attached and detached).  The Willard Street neighborhood is 

located directly to the west of Chestnut Hill Avenue. 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicant, Peter Sachs, is proposing to construct a single-story mudroom addition totaling 

292.97 square feet.  The rear mudroom is triangular in shape and will attach the existing home to 

a currently detached two-car garage.  The mudroom will be constructed of brick veneer and 

metal roofing, and will provide entry from both the exterior of the home (driveway and rear 

patio) and the garage itself.  Portions of the side garage wall and the rear façade of the home will 

be demolished in order to complete this addition but does not meet the threshold for Preservation 
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Commission demolition review.  An existing bluestone paver patio at the rear of the home will 

be reconfigured using like materials in order to provide adequate space for the proposed 

mudroom.  Completed work will increase the pre-existing non-conforming gross floor area from 

4,405 square feet to 4,698 square feet. 

FINDINGS 

Section 5.22.3.c – Exceptions to Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements 

Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirements 

The existing two-car garage footprint will not expand any closer to side and rear lot lines.  

Setback relief is required because the garage will be converted from detached to attached, and 

therefore must comply with setback requirements for a principle structure in the S-10 district. 

Dimensional 

Requirements 
Required 

Existing 

(principle structure)  

Existing  

(detached garage) 
Proposed  Relief Required 

Side-Yard 

Setback  
10 feet 26.9 feet 4.8 feet 4.8 feet Special Permit* 

Rear-Yard 

Setback  
30 feet 20.5 feet 4.6 feet 4.6 feet Special Permit* 

Gross Floor Area 
3,432 sf 

100% 

4,405 sf 

128.4% 
n/a 

4,698 sf 

136.8% 

Special 

Permit** 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may by special permit waive yard and/or setback requirements if 

counterbalancing amenity is provided.  

 

** Under Section 5.22.3.c the Board of Appeals may by special permit allow a floor area increase of up to 350 

square feet if the resulting gross floor area of the building(s) is not more than 150% of the permitted gross floor 

area. 

 

Section 5.09.2.j – Design Review: Any exterior addition for which a special permit is required 

pursuant to §5.22 is subject to design review standards listed under Section 5.09.4 (a-m).  All 

design review standards have been met, with the most relevant design review sections described 

below: 

a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape – No tree removal is required in order to construct 

the rear addition and bluestone paver patio.  Existing mature hedges and plantings along 

the side and rear lot lines in question will not be altered and therefore will continue to 

serve as visual screening for abutting residents.  Small-scale plantings located between 

the existing garage and primary structure will be removed but are minimally visible from 

surrounding public ways.  

  

b. Relation of Buildings to Environment – The proposal is modest in both size and height 

and will not generate significant shadows on neighboring properties.  
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c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood – The proposed 

addition is minimally visible from both Willard Road and Taylor Crossway because it is 

substantially located at the rear of the property.  Additionally, the overall design of the 

mudroom is in keeping with the style of the existing home and neighborhood.  

 

d. Open Space – All minimum usable and landscaped open space requirements are 

currently satisfied and will be maintained following construction of the proposed 

mudroom.  The majority of this open space is located in front and side yards, which are 

unaltered by this proposal. 

 

e. Circulation – The current driveway and garage will not be altered by this proposal 

resulting in identical vehicular circulation on the property. 

 

k. Heritage – Removal and/or disruption of character defining architectural elements is 

minimized insofar as practical.  Proposed mudroom building materials are intended to 

match the existing home (brick veneer) and update roofing (metal) in a manner that is 

complementary of the existing home. 

 

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension 

A special permit is required to alter a pre-existing non-conforming structure or use. 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board supports this proposed rear mudroom addition.  The design of this addition 

satisfies relevant design review standards in accordance with Zoning By-Law section 5.09.2.j.  

Proposed brick veneer matches the existing home and the metal roof material is aesthetically 

appropriate, albeit uncommon within the immediate neighborhood.  Requested FAR relief 

represents an alteration to pre-existing non-conformity, while the necessary side-yard and rear-

yard setback relief is a direct result of attaching the existing garage.  

The Petitioner and the Planning Department confirm that 953.26 square feet of existing basement 

space is indeed unfinished.  Additionally, the Planning Board does not anticipate a substantive 

increase in water runoff as a result of this moderately sized addition.  The Petitioner has not 

proposed specific counterbalancing amenities for the requested setback relief but does intend to 

reconfigure the rear patio and decorative plantings.  The most impacted abutters at 74 Willard 

Road and 68 Taylor Crossway have also submitted formal letters in support of the Petitioner’s 

proposal.  The Planning Board also supports the use of either metal or slate for the mudroom 

roof.  The Planning Board specifically notes that the submitted right elevation (A-8) should be 

revised to include the mudroom addition. 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of plans submitted by Peter Sachs, 

dated 6/30/15 and 7/29/15, and the site plan submitted by John Hamel, dated 8/3/15, subject 

to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site 
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plan, floor plans, and complete elevations elevations, subject to the review and 

approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final 

landscaping plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities, subject to the review 

and approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor; 2) final plans and building elevations stamped and signed by a registered 

architect; and 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at 

the Registry of Deeds.   
jr 

 

 
86 Willard Road (Garage and single-family dwelling) 
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86 Willard Road property 



86 Willard Road 
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